

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

12-14-2017

### State v. Herrera Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44596

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case .....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings .....	1
ISSUES .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    Herrera Has Failed To Show A Due Process Violation For Vindictive Prosecution Or Sentencing.....	3
A.    Introduction.....	3
B.    Standard Of Review .....	5
C.    Herrera Has Failed To Show Error In The District Court’s Ruling That Amending The Information To Add The Firearm Enhancement Was Not Vindictive.....	6
D.    Herrera Has Failed To Argue, Much Less Show, Fundamental Error In His Non-Preserved Claims Of Vindictive Prosecution And Sentencing.....	10
II.   Herrera Has Failed To Show That He Received Inadequate Opportunity To Explain His Grounds For Seeking Substitution Of Appointed Counsel .....	15
A.    Introduction.....	15
B.    Standard Of Review .....	16
C.    Herrera Has Failed To Provide A Complete Record Allowing Appellate Review Of His Claim .....	17

III.	The District Court Did Not Err By Admitting A Detective’s Testimony About Why He Did Not Order Gunshot Residue Tests .....	21
A.	Introduction.....	21
B.	Standard Of Review .....	23
C.	Detective Berger’s Testimony About His Reasons For Not Conducting Gunshot Residue Testing Was Admissible .....	23
IV.	Herrera’s Claims Of Prosecutorial Misconduct Amounting To Fundamental Error Rely On Blatant Misrepresentations Of The Record Or Are Otherwise Without Merit.....	27
A.	Introduction.....	27
B.	Standard Of Review .....	27
C.	Appellate Counsels’ Claim That The Prosecutor Repeatedly Stated Herrera Was A Liar Is A Misrepresentation Of The Record.....	27
D.	Herrera’s Claims That The Prosecutor Misrepresented The State’s Burden Or The Law Are Without Merit, Much Less Demonstrate Fundamental Error .....	32
E.	Herrera’s Argument That The Prosecutor Committed Fundamental Error By Misstating The Evidence Is Without Merit.....	34
F.	The Prosecutor’s Rebuttal Argument That The Evidence Did Not Exclude Alternative Explanations For Blood Being On The Magazine Was Not Improper, Much Less Fundamental Error.....	35
V.	Herrera Has Shown No Errors To Cumulate .....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	25
<u>Greenfield v. Smith</u> , 162 Idaho 246, 395 P.3d 1279 (2017).....	17
<u>Kuhn v. Coldwell Banker Landmark, Inc.</u> , 150 Idaho 240, 245 P.3d 992 (2010).....	23
<u>Neder v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	25
<u>Rae v. Bunce</u> , 145 Idaho 798, 186 P.3d 654 (2008).....	10
<u>State v. Adamcik</u> , 152 Idaho 445, 272 P.3d 417 (2012).....	32, 33
<u>State v. Arrasmith</u> , 132 Idaho 33, 966 P.2d 33 (Ct. App. 1998).....	23
<u>State v. Baker</u> , 153 Idaho 692, 290 P.3d 1284 (Ct. App. 2012) .....	6
<u>State v. Carver</u> , 155 Idaho 489, 314 P.3d 171 (2013).....	17
<u>State v. Christiansen</u> , 144 Idaho 463, 163 P.3d 1175 (2007).....	9
<u>State v. Clayton</u> , 100 Idaho 896, 606 P.2d 1000 (1980).....	18
<u>State v. Daly</u> , 161 Idaho 925, 393 P.3d 585 (2017).....	16
<u>State v. Draper</u> , 151 Idaho 576, 261 P.3d 853 (2011) .....	37
<u>State v. Ehrlick</u> , 158 Idaho 900, 354 P.3d 462 (2015).....	27, 32, 34
<u>State v. Felder</u> , 150 Idaho 269, 245 P.3d 1021 (Ct. App. 2010).....	34
<u>State v. Gamble</u> , 146 Idaho 331, 193 P.3d 878 (Ct. App. 2008) .....	17
<u>State v. Gray</u> , 129 Idaho 784, 932 P.2d 907 (Ct. App. 1997).....	5
<u>State v. Gross</u> , 146 Idaho 15, 189 P.3d 477 (Ct. App. 2008).....	28
<u>State v. Hawkins</u> , 131 Idaho 396, 958 P.2d 22 (Ct. App. 1998).....	37
<u>State v. Herrera</u> , 159 Idaho 615, 364 P.3d 1180 (2015) .....	1, 8
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 151 Idaho 376, 256 P.3d 784 (Ct. App. 2011) .....	36

<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 148 Idaho 664, 227 P.3d 918 (2010) .....	25
<u>State v. Joslin</u> , 145 Idaho 75, 175 P.3d 764 (2007) .....	23
<u>State v. Joy</u> , 155 Idaho 1, 304 P.3d 276 (2013) .....	9
<u>State v. Kuhn</u> , 139 Idaho 710, 85 P.3d 1109 (Ct. App. 2003) .....	28
<u>State v. Lankford</u> , 162 Idaho 477, 399 P.3d 804 (2017) .....	28
<u>State v. Lippert</u> , 152 Idaho 884, 276 P.3d 756 (Ct. App. 2012) .....	17
<u>State v. Mendoza</u> , 151 Idaho 623, 262 P.3d 266 (Ct. App. 2011) .....	32
<u>State v. Moses</u> , 156 Idaho 855, 332 P.3d 767 (2014) .....	27, 28, 38
<u>State v. Nath</u> , 137 Idaho 712, 52 P.3d 857 (2002) .....	16
<u>State v. Norton</u> , 151 Idaho 176, 254 P.3d 77 (Ct. App. 2011) .....	27
<u>State v. Ortiz</u> , 148 Idaho 38, 218 P.3d 17 (Ct. App. 2009) .....	36
<u>State v. Ostler</u> , 161 Idaho 350, 386 P.3d 491 (2016) .....	6, 8, 12
<u>State v. Parton</u> , 154 Idaho 558, 300 P.3d 1046 (2013) .....	23
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010) .....	10, 27, 38
<u>State v. Pokorney</u> , 149 Idaho 459, 235 P.3d 409 (Ct. App. 2010) .....	31
<u>State v. Robbins</u> , 123 Idaho 527, 850 P.2d 176 (1993) .....	13
<u>State v. Rocha</u> , 157 Idaho 246, 335 P.3d 586 (Ct. App. 2014) .....	32
<u>State v. Ruiz</u> , 159 Idaho 722, 366 P.3d 644 (Ct. App. 2015) .....	32
<u>State v. Schevers</u> , 132 Idaho 786, 979 P.2d 659 (Ct. App. 1999) .....	5
<u>State v. Severson</u> , 147 Idaho 694, 215 P.3d 414 (2009) .....	20
<u>State v. Starr</u> , 161 Idaho 345, 385 P.3d 900 (Ct. App. 2016) .....	17
<u>State v. Warden</u> , 100 Idaho 21, 592 P.2d 836 (1979) .....	22
<u>Stedtfeld v. State</u> , 114 Idaho 273, 755 P.2d 1311 (Ct. App. 1988) .....	5

Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275 (1993)..... 9

**RULES**

I.C.R. 52..... 9, 25

I.R.E. 103(a)..... 25

I.R.E. 702 ..... 23, 24
